unofive

WARRANTY

WARRANTY POLICY

All products sold by Unofive Fitness are warranted to the original purchaser to be free from defects in workmanship and/or materials under normal use or service from the date of purchase as follows:

Lifetime: Welds on structural frame (NOT on moving parts) & Weight Stack Plates

5 Years: Pulleys & Bearings1 Year: Pads and Upholstery

6 Months: Handle Grips, & Accessory Bars and Attachments

6 Months: On standard Eyebolt of Heavy Bags Racks

3 Years: On Heavy Duty Eyebolt of Heavy Bags Racks 1 Year: On other parts not mentioned

Limited Warranty applicable to C4A Curved Power Treadmills, CB700 Power Fan Air Bikes, R900 Power Magnetic Air Rowers, S7 Stationary Spin Bikes and C4B PowerJog Curved Treadmill.

10 Years: Welds on structural frame

5 Year: All other components

Limited Warranty applicable to F5A Dual Adjustable Functional Trainers, MS42 Four Stations Multi-Gyms, MS54 Five Stations Multi-Gyms, MS32 Three Stations Multi-Gyms, F5B Functional Trainers - Magnetic Resistance

Lifetime: Welds on structural frame

5 Year: All other components

Limited Warranty applicable to Spin bikes; Pro-68H, Pro-68HC, Pro-RM01 and Pro-RM01C

2 Years: Welds on structural frame

1 Year: All other components

Policy Applicable to all products under the PB collection.

Products If at any time a component part is defective, Unofive Fitness Inc. shall repair or replace it (at Unofive Fitness Inc.'s discretion) within a reasonable period of time. This warranty shall not apply if the defect was caused by misuse, neglect, or normal wear and tear.

This warranty does not cover costs of removal, or reinstallation. If a **PART** covered under warranty needs to be returned for repairs and service, Unofive Fitness Inc. will cover freight and insurance cost for the first year only.

Unofive Fitness Inc.'s sole responsibility shall be to repair or replace the component within the terms stated above. Unofive Fitness Inc. shall not be liable for any loss or damage of any kind including any incidental or consequential damages resulting, directly or indirectly from any warranty expressed or implied or any other failure of this product.

What is not covered by this Warranty:

Unofive Fitness's sole obligation under this warranty is limited to either repair or replacement of parts, subject to the additions below. This warranty neither assumes nor authorizes any person to assume obligations other than expressly covered by this warranty.

No Consequential Damages:

Unofive Fitness is not responsible for economic loss; profit loss; or special, indirect, or any other consequential damages.

Improper Installation, Unauthorized Alteration or modification, Neglect, Abuse, Misuse, Normal Wear & Tear, Accident, Damage during transit or installation, Fire, Flood, Acts of war or any other Acts of God:

Unofive Fitness is not responsible for the repair or replacement of any parts that Unofive determines have been subjected after the date of manufacture to improper installation, unauthorized alteration or modifications, neglect (failure to follow proper maintenance routine), abuse, misuse, normal wear & tear, accident, damage during transit or installation, fire, flood, Acts of war or any other Acts of God.

Damage in Shipping:

All Unofive Fitness's equipment are carefully inspected and warranted against defects in manufacturing. Responsibility for the safe and timely delivery of equipment rests solely with the transport carrier. It is the responsibility of the customer to note any damaged or missing goods on the bill of lading prior to signing off, and all claims must be submitted to Unofive Fitness within 48 hours of arrival at the delivery site. Failure to do so will invalidate the right to any claim.

Damage that is not apparent and discovered after delivery of the equipment must be brought to the attention of Unofive Fitness both verbally and written within 15 days of delivery. Any delays in making such a claim will invalidate the right to any future claim.

Warranty Claims:

All claims should include the model number, proof of purchase, date of installation, and all pertinent information supporting the existence of the alleged defect.

All claims should be submitted via the point of purchase representative, both verbally and written. Please refer to "Warranty Policy" above before submitting a claim. All the terms of this warranty policy shall be void if the product is transported outside of Canada and the United States of America. It will be up to the discretion of Unofive Fitness to honor any claim made outside of Canada and the United States of America.